

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



KATHLEEN HENRY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION,
RENAUD PIERRELOUIS,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CHEN NAKAR,

Defendant.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
TRIAL LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

SULLIVAN PAPAIN BLOCK MCGRATH
COFFINAS & CANNAVO P.C.
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New York
State Trial Lawyers' Association*
120 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10271
212-732-9000
bshoot@triallaw1.com

Of Counsel:

BRIAN J. SHOOT

Date Completed: July 13, 2022

Table Of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	1
POINT I	
NJT IS NOT “THE STATE” OR AN “ARM OF THE STATE” UNDER THE GOVERNING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS	2
A. The Eleventh Amendment Immunity From Suit Extends Only To The States And To “Arms” Of The States, Not To All “Public Entities”	3
B. New Jersey Statutes Specifically Provide That NJT Is “Independent,” That New Jersey Is Not Responsible For NJT’s Debts And Liabilities, And That The Term “State” “Shall Not” Include Any Entity With The Power To Sue And Be Sued	4
C. Every Federal Circuit Has Its Own Multi-Prong Test As To Whether And When A Particular Governmental Entity Is “One Of The United States” Within The Meaning Of The Eleventh Amendment	5
1. The Pertinent Supreme Court Rulings	6
2. The Circuit Courts’ Various, And Very Different, “Arm Of The State” Tests	9
The First Circuit	9
The Fourth Circuit	11
The Fifth Circuit	12
The Sixth Circuit	12
The Seventh Circuit	13

The Eighth Circuit	13
The Ninth Circuit	14
The Tenth Circuit	15
The Eleventh Circuit	16
The DC Circuit	17
D. NJT Is Most Certainly Not “One Of The United States” Under The Second Circuit’s “Arm Of The State” Test	19
E. Even Under The Third Circuit’s Flawed Three-Factor Test, Defendant NJT Should Not Qualify As An “Arm Of The State” Of New Jersey	22
1. The Third Circuit’s Three-Prong Test, Unaffected By And Inconsistent With <i>Hess</i>	22
2. The Fallacies Credited In <i>Karns</i> , And Why NJT Should Not Qualify As An “Arm Of The State” Even Under The Third Circuit’s Test	24
 POINT II	
 AS AN INDIVIDUAL SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY FOR HIS INDIVIDUAL CONDUCT, DEFENDANT PIERRELOUIS PLAINLY HAS NO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FROM SUIT	28
 Conclusion	31

Table Of Authorities

Table Of Cases

Federal

Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v Alaska R.R. Corp., 5 F3d 378 [9th Cir 1993]	15
Benning v Bd. of Regents of Regency Universities, 928 F2d 775 [7th Cir 1991]	30
Bolden v Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth., 953 F2d 807 [3d Cir 1991]	4
Burrus v State Lottery Com'n of Ind., 546 F3d 417 [7th Cir 2008]	13
Couser v Gay, 959 F3d 1018 [10th Cir 2020]	15
Crowe v Oregon State Bar, 989 F3d 714 [9th Cir 2021]	14
Duckworth v Franzen, 780 F2d 645 [7th Cir 1985]	30
Elam Const., Inc. v Regional Transp. Dist., 129 F3d 1343 [10th Cir 1997]	16
Farid v Smith, 850 F2d 917 [2d Cir 1988]	30
Fitchik v New Jersey Tr. Rail Operations, Inc., 873 F2d 655 [3d Cir 1989]	22, 23, 24, 26
Ford Motor Co. v Dept. of Treasury of State of Indiana, 323 US 459 [1945]	6

Foremost Guar. Corp. v Community Sav. & Loan, Inc., 826 F2d 1383 [4th Cir 1987]	18
Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Resources, Inc. v Puerto Rico and Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp., 322 F3d 56 [1st Cir 2003]	5, 9
Grajales v Puerto Rico Ports Auth., 831 F3d 11 [1st Cir 2016]	9, 10
Guertin v State, 912 F3d 907 [6th Cir 2019]	12, 13
Guillemard-Ginorio v Contreras-Gomez, 585 F3d 508 [1st Cir 2009]	28
Hafer v Melo, 502 US 21 [1991]	28, 29, 30
Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp., 513 US 30 [1994]	3, 8, 14, 18, 23
Karns v Shanahan, 879 F3d 504 [3d Cir 2018]	2, 22, 23, 24, 25
Kaul v Fedn. of State Med. Boards, 19-CV-3050 (TSC), 2021 WL 1209211 [DDC Mar. 31, 2021]	17
Lake Country Estates, Inc. v Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 440 US 391 [1979]	7, 18
Leitner v Westchester Community Coll., 779 F3d 130 [2d Cir 2015]	6, 9, 19, 20
Lewis v Clarke, 137 S Ct 1285, 197 L Ed 2d 631 [2017]	29, 30
Maliandi v Montclair State Univ., 845 F3d 77 [3d Cir 2016]	23

Mancuso v New York State Thruway Auth., 86 F3d 289 [2d Cir 1996]	3, 19, 20, 21
Manders v Lee, 338 F3d 1304 [11th Cir 2003]	16, 18
McAdams v Jefferson County 911 Emergency Communications Dist., Inc., 931 F3d 1132, 1135 [11th Cir 2019]	16, 18
Michaeledes v Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transp. Dist., 202 F Supp 2d 1109 [ND Cal 2002]	15
Morris v Washington Metro. Area Tr. Auth., 781 F2d 218 [DC Cir 1986]	17
Morrison-Knudsen Co. Inc. v Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth., 573 F Supp 698 [D Idaho 1983]	15
Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v Doyle, 429 US 274 [1977]	7
Orria-Medina v Metro. Bus Auth., 565 F Supp 2d 285 [DPR 2007]	11
Pavelka v Carter, 996 F2d 645 [4th Cir 1993]	29
Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass'n, Inc. v Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey, 819 F2d 413 [3d Cir 1987]	23
Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v Fed. Mar. Com'n, 531 F3d 868 [DC Cir 2008]	17, 19
Puerto Rico Ports Auth. v M/V Manhattan Prince, 897 F2d 1 [1st Cir 1990]	12
Ram Ditta v Maryland Nat. Capital Park and Planning Com'n, 822 F2d 456 [4th Cir 1987]	11

Regents of the Univ. of California v Doe, 519 US 425 [1997]	8, 23
State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coalition v Rowland, 718 F3d 126, 137 [2d Cir 2013]	30
United States ex rel. Fields v Bi-State Dev. Agency of Missouri-Illinois Metro. Dist., 872 F3d 872 [8th Cir 2017]	9, 14
Williams v Dallas Area R.T., 242 F3d 315 [5th Cir 2001]	12
Wilson v Beebe, 770 F2d 578 [6th Cir 1985]	30
Woods v Rondout Val. Cent. School Dist. Bd of Educ., 466 F3d 232 [2d Cir 2006]	3, 5, 19, 22
Ying Jing Gan v City of New York, 996 F2d 522 [2d Cir 1993]	28
 <u>New York</u>	
423 S. Salina St., Inc. v City of Syracuse, 68 NY2d 474 [1986]	6
Connolly v Long Is. Power Auth., 30 NY3d 719 [2018]	18
People v Kin Kan, 78 NY2d 54 [1991]	6
Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v Lewiston Golf Course Corp., 24 NY3d 538 [2014]	17

Other

Bunk v Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey,
144 NJ 176, 676 A2d 118 [1996] 18

Lieberman v Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey,
132 NJ 76, 622 A2d 1295 [1993] 18

Muhammad v New Jersey Tr.,
176 NJ 185, 821 A2d 1148 [2003] 25

Statutes And Other Authorities

NJ Stat Ann 27:25-4 25

NJ Stat Ann 27:25-4[a] 2, 4, 21, 25, 26

NJ Stat Ann 27:25-17 2, 4, 20, 21, 26

NJ Stat Ann 59:1-32, 5, 25, 26
